
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Audit Committee 

on Thursday, 19 September 2019, at 6.30 p.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 
 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 

Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

Philip Dixon 

John Holmes 

Kevin Holmes 

Kevin Lancaster 

Matt Severn 

 

 
 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
 
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Inge Booth 

 

Telephone: 01539 793190 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Please note that this meeting will be preceded at 6.00 p.m. by an informal meeting of the 
Committee with representatives from both External and Internal Audit, without the presence 
of officers, also in the District Council Chamber. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 10 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2019. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the item in Part II of the Agenda should be considered in 
the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME  11 - 14 

 To consider progress against the Committee’s 2019/20 Work Programme.  

External Audit   

6  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019  

15 - 30 

 To consider the Annual Audit Letter for South Lakeland District Council for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2019. 

 

7  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE  31 - 36 

 To consider a summary of the External Auditor’s progress to date and emerging 
issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council. 

 

Internal Audit   

8  REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  37 - 50 

 To consider a review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service.  

9  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  51 - 66 

 To consider progress achieved in 2019/20 in delivering the Internal Audit Annual 
Plan, including one final Internal Audit Report. 

 



Regulatory Framework   

10  ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICY AND ACTIVITY  67 - 112 

 To consider the results of the Audit Committee’s annual review of the Council’s 
Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy, and statistical data on cases where 
sources of information indicated that fraudulent activity might be occurring. 

 

Financial Issues   

11  OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES   

 To receive a verbal update from the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) on any other significant financial issues. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)  

 

12  CUSTOMER CONNECT PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT  
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

113 - 130 

 Further to AUD/13 (201819), to consider an update on the management of the 
Customer Connect Programme. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
25.07.2019 Audit Committee 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the District 
Council Chamber - South Lakeland House, on Thursday, 25 July 2019, at 6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
John Holmes 
Kevin Holmes 

 

Kevin Lancaster 
Matt Severn 

 

  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Philip Dixon. 
 

Officers 
 

Una Bell Case Management Team Leader 

Sarah Berry Specialist, Performance, Innovation and Commissioning 

Lawrence Conway Chief Executive 

John Davies Case Management Officer 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Claire Gould Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Lead Specialist 

Peter Hunt Interim Chief Accountant 

Claire Read Finance Specialist 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

David Sykes Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

 
Also in attendance were Jane Butterfield (Internal Audit Manager) and Jillian Burrows 
(External Audit Manager).  
 
Note - In the absence of the Chairman at the commencement of the meeting, the 
Vice-Chairman took the Chair. 
 

AUD/1 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 April 2019. 
 

AUD/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that Councillor John Holmes declared an interest in Minute 
No. AUD/13. 
 

AUD/3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion 
of the press and public. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



2 
25.07.2019 Audit Committee 
 

AUD/4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee be noted. 
 

AUD/5 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraph indicated. 
 

AUD/6 CUSTOMER CONNECT PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
Further to AUD/13 (2018/19), the Specialist (Performance, Innovation and 
Commissioning) presented an update on the progress of the Customer Connect 
Programme. She outlined the number of risks currently on the risk log and informed 
Members that since April four risks had been added to the register and three had been 
closed. She outlined the four risks which had been added and explained that they were all 
below the line of appetite and had appropriate mitigations in place, and she went on to 
outline the three risks that had been closed. The Specialist (Performance, Innovation and 
Commissioning) drew Members’ attention to Appendix 2 to the report which outlined the 
Programme Expenditure and explained that the Lead Financial Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) was updating the budgets for the new financial year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the Customer Connect Programme Workbook at Appendix 1 to the report, 
including:- 
 

 programme summary; 

 risk heat map; 

 risks and issue log; 

 dependency log;  

 change log; and 

 product log. 
 
(2) the monthly Programme Finance Overview against the approved budget at 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

AUD/7 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

AUD/8 AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Lead Financial Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the Audit Committee 
2019/20 Work Programme and informed Members that the current version had been 
updated to reflect Lead Officers and to include dates of forthcoming Committee Meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress against the 2019/20 Work Programme be noted. 

Page 6



3 
25.07.2019 Audit Committee 
 
 

AUD/9 AUDIT COMMITTEE RISK REGISTER  
 
The updated Audit Committee Risk Register was presented by the Finance Lead 
Specialist (Section 151 Officer). The Risk Register had last been reviewed by the 
Committee on 5 December 2018 and the recommendations from that meeting had been 
included within the update. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) highlighted the risks which had been 
considered at the meeting in December 2018 and made particular reference to Risk AC 1 
(the challenge from the committee is ineffective due to inexperience) she explained that 
training had been provided to the three new members of the Audit Committee and 
therefore there was not an increase in risk. Risk AC 2 (the ability of the Council to carry 
out its statutory requirements effectively due to limited resources as a result of funding of 
local government) she explained that this risk was below the line of appetite and had been 
reduced to reflect the Council’s robust financial planning process
[...]
rt on Assurance Review of Information Governance at Appendix 3 to the 
report. 
 

AUD/12 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  
 
Jane Butterfield, Internal Audit, introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20. 
Appendix 1 of the report provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan as at 10 July 2019. She highlighted Appendix 2 to the report which contained 
the executive summaries of the two audit reports completed in the period: Empty Homes 
and Cash Receipting – Car Parking. Ms Butterfield went on to inform Members that 
Internal Audit would usually have provided an update to the Committee with the latest 
position relating to the implementation of outstanding recommendations however, due to 
illness, the report had been delayed and an update would be presented to the Committee 
at the September meeting. 
 
Members gave consideration to the overall assurance assessment of the Empty Homes 
review and the definition of an empty home and requested that a management response 
be provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the progress achieved in 2019/20 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 
completed audit reviews, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(2) the audit reports, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

Page 8



5 
25.07.2019 Audit Committee 
 

AUD/13 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-19  
 
Note – Councillor John Holmes declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item by 
virtue of the fact he is a nominated Director of South Lakes Housing. He remained 
in the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the audited Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and Appendices 1, 2 and 3, 
which had been circulated to the Members prior to the meeting. The unaudited Statement 
of Accounts for 2018/19 had been approved by the Finance Lead Spec
[...]
amendments following the final audit findings report, the 

Chairman of the Audit Committee be authorised to re-sign the Statement of 
Accounts; and  

 
(5) the Annual Governance Statement action plan, as at Appendix 3 to the report, be 

noted. 
 

Page 9



6 
25.07.2019 Audit Committee 
 

AUD/14 EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION ON ACCOUNTS - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  
 
Jillian Burrows, External Audit Manager presented the Audit Findings report, which had 
been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. The report set out the key findings and 
other matters arising for the year ending 31 March 2019 and provided Members with 
observations made by Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditors. The report also set out emerging issues and developments that were 
relevant to the Council. The External Audit Manager commented that it was a good report 
for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Audit Findings made by the External Auditors for the year ending 
31 March 2019 be noted and received. 
 
Note - The Committee adjourned for a short break during which the Chairman and 
Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) signed the letter of representation. 
 

AUD/15 PLANNED AUDIT FEE FOR 2019/20  
 
Jillian Burrows, the External Audit Senior Manager, presented a letter from Grant 
Thornton on the planned audit fee for 2019/20. Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA) had, following a consultation process, published the 2019/20 scale audit fees at 
the end of March 2019. Individual scale fees had been maintained at the same level as in 
2018/19, unless there were specific circumstances which required otherwise. The 
Council’s scale fee for 2019/20 had been set by PSAA at £43,005. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit Fee for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

AUD/16 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  
 
No other significant financial issues were reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.28 p.m. 

Page 10



25/07/2019 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

2019/20
[...]
 that we have carried out at South Lakeland District Council (the 
Council) for the year ended 31 March 2019.  

This Letter is intended to provide a commentary on the results of our work to 
the Council and external stakeholders, and to highlight issues that we wish to 
draw to the attention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit Committee, as those 
charged with governance, in our Audit Findings Report on 25 July 2019.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, 
which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the 
Act). Our key responsibilities are to:
• give an opinion on the Council financial statements as set out in section two
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources, known as the value for money conclusion, as 
set out in section three.

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s financial statements to be £1,372,000, which is 2% of the Council's gross 
revenue expenditure.

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 30 July 2019. 

Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA)

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.
[...]
IL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 36



South Lakeland District Council 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 

Review of Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

 

Portfolio:   Not applicable 

Report from:  Helen Smith – Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151) 

Report Author: Helen Smith – Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151) 

Wards:  (All Wards) 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome 

1.1 To provide the Audit Committee with assurance following a review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of Internal Audit. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee consider and endorse the 
conclusion that the Council has an effective system of internal audit in place 
that complies with the principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 include a requirement for the Council to 
conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control at least once a 
year. The internal audit function is a key element of internal control.  

3.2 For the purposes of the review, this report sets out various areas of assurance that 
have been relied upon when reviewing whether the sys
[...]

Council’s Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy and provides statistical data on 
cases where sources of information indicated that fraudulent activity might be 
occurring. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee:- 

 (1) review the proposed changes to the Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption 
Policy and the Anti-Money Laundering Policy;  

(2) request Council approve the amended Anti-Bribery, Fraud and 
Corruption Policy and the Anti-Money Laundering Policy; 

(3) note the review against the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption Counter-Fraud Assessment Tool and Fighting 
Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016-19 Checklist; and  

 (4) note the anti-fraud activity. 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1  The Audit Committee Work Programme for 2019/20 includes an annual review of the 
Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy.  This policy links very closely with the 
Whistleblowing Policy, which is reviewed biennially and was reviewed in September 
2017.  

3.2 There are a large number of bodies involved in anti-fraud activity. Officers monitor 
surveys and recommended good practice from many sources including: 

 the Cabinet Office, who run the National Fraud Initiative(NFI),  

 the National Crime Agency,  

 the Counter Fraud Centre, run by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA)  

 the Institution of Revenues, Rating and Valuation (IRRV), 

 Department of Work and Pensions (DWP)/Single Fraud Investigation Service 
(SFIS), 

Page 67

Item No.10



 National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN) 

 Lancashire fraud manager group. 

Policies and Procedures 

3.3 The Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy forms part of the Council’s Policy 
Framework. The last review of the Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy was by 
Audit Committee in December 2017 with no amendments required.  The policy has 
been updated to reflect new job titles and roles arising from Phase 1 of Customer 
Connect. Thi
[...]
Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Audit of the Financial Statements
	Audit of the Financial Statements
	Audit of the Financial Statements
	Audit of the Financial Statements
	Audit of the Financial Statements
	Value for Money conclusion
	Value for Money conclusion
	Value for Money conclusion
	A. Reports issued and fees
	B. Action plan
	Slide Number 15

	7 External Auditor's Progress Report and Update
	8 Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit  - Appendix 1

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20
	Internal Audit Progress Report September 2019 Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Progress Report September 2019 Appendix 2a

	10 Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity
	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 1
	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 2
	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 3
	South Lakeland District Council Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	1 Introduction
	2 Scope of the policy
	3 What is money laundering?
	4 Legislation
	5 Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017 (MLR 2017) OVERVIEW OF OBLIGATIONS ON THE COUNCIL
	6 Nominated officer
	7 Possible signs of money laundering
	8 High value cash transactions
	9 Client identification procedures
	10 Suspicious activity reporting
	11 Record keeping procedures
	12 Conclusion
	13 Review


	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 4
	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 5
	Annual Review of Anti-Fraud Policy and Activity  - Appendix 6

	12 Customer Connect Programme Management
	Customer Conect Programme Management  - Appendix 1
	Customer Conect Programme Management  - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


7 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the District 
Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Thursday, 19 September 2019, at 
6.30 p.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Stephen Coleman (Chairman) 
Tracy Coward (Vice-Chairman) 

 
John Holmes 

 
Kevin Holmes 

 
  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philip Dixon and Kevin Lancaster. 
 

Officers 
 

Sarah Berry Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Specialist 

Inge Booth Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Linda Fisher Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 

Claire Gould Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Lead Specialist 

Julia Krier Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Helen Smith Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) 

David Sykes Director of Strategy, Innovation and Resources 

 
Also in attendance were Peter Harrison (Internal Audit Manager) and Gareth Kelly 
(External Audit Manager). 
 

AUD/17 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2019. 
 

AUD/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

AUD/19 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the Agenda be dealt with following the exclusion 
of the press and public. 
 

AUD/20 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the Paragraph indicated. 
 



8 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUD/21 CUSTOMER CONNECT PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
Members were provided with copies of a revised version of Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Further to AUD/13 (2018/19), the Projects and Innovation Officer, acting as Customer 
Connect Programme Officer, presented an update report on the management of the 
Customer Connect Programme and, specifically, the Programme’s risks and programme 
spend against budget.  She presented a live version of the risk register which contained 
the most up to date information. 
 
The Performance, Innovation and Commissioning Lead Specialist, acting as Customer 
Connect Programme Manager, and the Customer Connect Programme Officer responded 
to queries raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the Programme Management Workbook at Appendix 1 to the report, including:- 
 
• summary page; 
• risk heat map; 
• risk log; 
• issue log; 
• dependency log; 
• change log; and 
• product log; and 
 
(2) the monthly Programme Overview of Spend against the approved budget at 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

AUD/22 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

AUD/23 AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced the 2019/20 Work 
Programme.  She informed Members that the Internal Audit Progress Report being 
presented at this meeting did not include information relating to the latest position on the 
implementation of previous internal audit recommendations.  This was due to staff 
resource implications, and Members of the Committee would be provided with a written 
update during October 2019.  She also advised that the Bi-annual Review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy, which had been due to be presented at this meeting, would instead 
be brought to the December meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress against the Audit Committee’s 2019/20 Work Programme be 
noted. 
 



9 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

AUD/24 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL YEAR 
ENDING 31 MARCH 2019  
 
The External Audit Annual Letter, which summarised the key findings arising from work 
carried out by External Audit at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2019, was 
presented by Garth Kelly, External Audit. 
 
The key messages were that External Audit had provided an unqualified opinion on the 
Council’s financial statements on 30 July 2019.  External Audit was satisfied that the 
Council had in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 31 March 2019.  External Audit 
had certified that it had completed the audit of the accounts of South Lakeland District 
Council in accordance with the requirements of the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit 
Practice on 30 July 2018. 
 
In response to a query, Mr Kelly explained that additional work was required to compete 
the 2018/19 audit which would increase the audit fee.  The Letter included reference to 
£1,500 for additional work relating to the McCloud ruling on public sector pensions and the 
potential impact on the Council’s pension liability.  Additional fees of £3,000 were also 
being requested on top of this for additional work identified by a review of standards by 
the Financial Reporting Council relating to pension and the use of experts in the valuation 
of property, plant and equipment.  The final Audit Letter would be distributed to all 
Members of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the Annual External Audit Letter for the year ended 
31 March 2019 be noted. 
 

AUD/25 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE  
 
Gareth Kelly, External Audit, presented a report providing the Committee with a summary 
of the progress made by Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities, in line with the 
standard timetable, as the Council’s External Auditors as of March 2019.  The report also 
included details of emerging national issues and developments that might be relevant to 
the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress made by External Auditors as of September 2019 be 
noted. 
 

AUD/26 REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) presented a report which provided the 
Committee with assurance to enable it to endorse the view that the Council has an 
effective system of Internal Audit. 

The Council’s internal audit service was provided by TIAA Ltd under a contract which had 
commenced on 1 April 2016. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 included a requirement for the Council to 
conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control at least once a year.  
The internal audit function was a key element of that internal control. For the purposes of 
the review, the areas of assurance which had been relied upon were as follows:- 

• Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 
• Audit Charter; 
• Head of Internal Audit Opinion – 2018/19; and 
• Performance Indicators. 



10 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

 
A checklist based on the CIPFA Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit 2010 
was attached at Appendix 1 to the report, together with self-assessment of compliance; all 
responses regarding conformance were positive. 
 
RESOLVED – That the conclusion that the Council has an effective system of internal 
audit in place that complies with the principles of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards be endorsed. 
 

AUD/27 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20  
 
Peter Harrison, Internal Audit, introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20.  
Appendix 1 to the report provided a summary of the progress against the Internal Audit 
Annual Plan as at September 2019. 
 
Mr Harrison referred to staff resources issues within his team as raised at AUD/23 above, 
reiterating that an interim update on progress on implementation of previous internal audit 
recommendations would be reported to the Committee's December meeting, with an 
interim update being sent to Members in October 2019.  He acknowledged slippage, 
however, recognised the need to ensure that the work was completed, assuring Members 
that the Plan would be delivered by the end of March 2020.  The Finance Lead Specialist 
(Section 151 Officer) informed Members that there had been no areas of concern in 
relation to progress on implementation of previous recommendations when the monitoring 
report had been presented to Committee by Council staff at the last meeting.  She further 
reported that officers were making themselves available as necessary in order to assist in 
completing the schedule by the end of the financial year. 
 
Mr Harrison presented an executive summary relating to the Assurance Review of 
Household Waste Collection.  The audit report had resulted in an assessment of 
reasonable assurance, with two important and one routine action points having been 
identified.  Concern was expressed with regard to Recommendation No.3 relating to fleet 
tracking data and speeding instances.  The Director of Strategy, Innovation and 
Resources informed the Committee that once staff had been made aware that there was 
an emphasis on checking tracking data, there had been a reduction in these figures.  This 
was continually being re-emphasised to staff, and he undertook to ensure that the concern 
raised by the Audit Committee was conveyed to managers and passed on to drivers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted:- 
 
(1) the progress achieved in 2019/20 in delivering the Audit Plan and the outcomes of 
completed audit reviews, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and 
 
(2) the audit report, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

AUD/28 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICY AND ACTIVITY  
 
The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) introduced a report detailing the results 
of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
statistical data on cases where sources of information had indicated that fraudulent 
activity might have been occurring. 
 



11 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

The last review of the Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy had been conducted by 
the Audit Committee in September 2018, with no amendments required.  The Policy, 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report, had been updated to reflect new job titles and roles 
arising from Phase 1 of Customer Connect.  CIPFA’s Counter-Fraud Assessment Tool 
was also attached at Appendix 4.  The Counter Fraud Strategy approved by the Audit 
Committee in September 2017 had also been updated to reflect new job roles and was 
attached at Appendix 2.  Attached at Appendix 3 to the report was the Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy, also updated to reflect new job roles and titles.  In addition, the 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 2016-19 and a summary of work undertaken and 
the outcome of investigations excluding National Fraud Initiative investigations were 
attached at Appendices 5 and 6 respectively. 
 
A question having been raised as to whether the Council’s procedures adequately 
covered the issue of fraud and cyber attacks, the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 
Officer) explained that arrangements had been thoroughly reviewed and that appropriate 
policies were in place with regard to internet use, data security and prevention of cyber 
crime.  The Authority had, in addition, taken out cyber security insurance cover this year.  
In response to a positive comment regarding identification of fraud, she explained that the 
Department of Work and Pensions having taken over responsibility for sanctioning 
Housing Benefit cases in 2015, the areas being examined by the Council had changed 
and that focus was on those of highest risk.  The Finance Lead Specialist undertook to 
address a suggestion raised with regard to anti-fraud procedures in the light of recent 
changes in staffing. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the following be noted:- 
 

(a) the review of the Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy; 

 
(b) the review against the CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of 
Fraud and Corruption Counter-Fraud Assessment Tool and Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally 2016-29 Checklist; and 

 
(c) anti-fraud activity; and 

 
(2) the amendments to the Anti-Bribery, Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Anti-
Money Laundering Policy be recommended to full Council for approval. 
 

AUD/29 OTHER SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ISSUES  

The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) informed the Committee of the recent 
Government announcement of a one-year settlement for Local Government.  The reform 
of Local Government funding had been delayed by 12 months to April 2021, which would 
have a significant impact on the Council’s finances for 2020/21.  Initial indications were, 
however, that the temporary settlement would leave the Authority in a better financial 
position in the short term. 

The Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) further informed Members about the 
Redmond Review which was being carried out on behalf of the Government into the 
quality of local authority financial reporting and external audit.  A call for views had been 
issued earlier in the week seeking a response by 22 November, before the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee.  She sought direction from Members on the preparation and 
submission of an appropriate response. 
 



12 
19.09.2019 Audit Committee 
 

 

RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the verbal update be noted; 
 
(2) the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer) be instructed to send a link to 
the Redmond Review to Members of the Committee; and 
 
(3) the Finance Lead Specialist (Section 151 Officer), in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to prepare a draft response to the Review, for 
circulation for comment to Committee Members prior to onward submission to the Review 
Secretariat. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 


